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 STAFF REPORT 

CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
 PLANNING DIVISION  
 
APPLICANT/OWNER FILE NO
  

. 

 Darryl Fleck  AP 14-04 (TR 499-14-00235) 
 
TAX LOT REFERENCE 
  

STAFF 

 Tax Lot 205 of Tax Map 21E 17CA  Jessica Numanoglu 
    
LOCATION 
  

DATE OF REPORT 

 17918 Kelok Road   March 25, 2014 
  
COMP. PLAN DESIGNATION 
  

DATE OF HEARING 

 R-7.5  March 31, 2014 
      
ZONING DESIGNATION 
   

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 

 R-7.5       Blue Heron 
 
 
I. 
 

APPLICANT’S REQUEST 

The applicant is requesting approval to remove 40 trees in order to construct a new 
single-family dwelling and driveway on the site.  
 

II.  
 

TENTATIVE STAFF DECISION / REQUEST FOR HEARING AND APPEAL 

 On February 11, 2014, staff tentatively approved the applicant’s request to remove 
40 trees for purposes of construction. On February 24, 2014, Dana and Jacqueline 
Shaffer filed a request for public hearing in opposition to the application (Exhibit A-
1). Pursuant to LOC 55.02.085(3), the Development Review Commission 
(Commission) shall hold a public hearing on this request.  

 
III. 
 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 

A. 
 
City of Lake Oswego Tree Code (LOC Chapter 55) 

LOC 55.02.080  Criteria for Issuance of Type II Tree Cutting Permits 
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LOC 55.02.084  Mitigation Required 
LOC 55.02.085  Request for Public Hearing on a Type II Tree Cutting Permit 
LOC 55.02.094  Conditions of Approval for Tree Cutting Permits 

 
IV. 
 

FINDINGS 

 A. 
 

Background/Existing Conditions 

1. The subject property is a 20,908 square-foot lot with frontage on the east 
side of Kelok Road.  

 

2. The property is zoned R-7.5 and is undeveloped.  
 

3. There are 67 trees on the site with a diameter at breast height of five inches 
in diameter or greater (Exhibits E-2 and F-2). As illustrated in the aerial 
photo, above, the undeveloped site is almost entirely covered by tree 
canopy. 

 

4. The site slopes steeply up from Kelok Road to the east, flattens out towards 
the center of the site, and then slopes moderately down towards the rear 
(east) property line where the slope steepens downward on the abutting 
property to the east (Exhibit E-3 and aerial photo, above).  

 

SITE 

SITE 
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B. 
 

Compliance with Criteria for Approval 

 Type II tree removal applications must comply with the following approval 
criteria of LOC 55.02.080: 

 
1. The trees are proposed for removal for landscaping purposes or in order 

to construct development approved or allowed pursuant to the Lake 
Oswego Code or other applicable development regulations. 

 The tree removal is requested in order to construct one new single-family 
dwelling and driveway on the site (Exhibits E-2 and E-3). Single-family 
dwellings are permitted outright in the R-7.5 zone. The building permit for 
the proposed dwelling is still under review; however, staff notes that the 
setbacks and lot coverage for the proposed dwelling comply with the R-7.5 
zone regulations. This criterion is met.    

 
 Staff notes that the City’s contract certified arborist originally recommended 

the retention of Tree #13 located in the public right-of-way along Kelok 
Road; however, after reviewing additional information submitted by the 
applicant’s arborist and builder, it was determined that the grading impacts 
would be more substantial than was initially thought (Exhibits F-3 – F-6). As 
a result, staff finds that the removal of Tree #13 is necessary to construct 
the proposed driveway. 

 
2. Removal of the trees will not have a significant negative impact on 

erosion, soil stability, flow of surface waters, protection of adjacent trees, 
or existing windbreaks; and  

 The appellants, who own the property at 17832 Cardinal Place abutting the 
site to the east, contend that the removal of the 40 trees will expose the 
mature fir trees on their property to damaging winds (Exhibit A-1). They also 
contend that the removal of Trees #51-57, 61-64, and 67-69 will cause 
issues with soil stability and erosion because the eastern portion of the 
applicant’s property and the appellants’ property are in an area that has 
high susceptibility for shallow landslides according to the Landslide Hazard 
and Risk Study of Northwestern Clackamas County Oregon (see excerpt of 
study included in Exhibit A-1 and G-201). Further, a retaining wall is 
proposed in the rear yard, which may include grading or fill, beneath the 
driplines of the firs located on the appellants’ property (Exhibit E-3). This 
development would cause irreparable harm to the trees by compacting or 
otherwise damaging the tree roots.  
 
The City’s contract arborist made several site visits and reviewed the 
arborist and soils information submitted by the appellants during the 
comment period (these exhibits are also appended to the appellants’ Notice 
of Intent to Appeal). As discussed in the City’s arborist report, staff finds 
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that the removal of the 40 trees will not have a significant negative impact 
on the protection of the fir trees on the abutting property to the east 
because the appellants’ fir trees are separated from the trees on the subject 
site by a small gap in the canopy, which has allowed these firs to develop 
relatively symmetrical and large live crowns (Exhibit F-3). Generally, trees 
with less than 30% live crown ratios are considered to have increased 
potential for wind throw. The trees on the appellants’ property have live 
crown ratios of approximately 70%. Additionally, the proposed dwelling will 
provide some windbreak benefits as well as the large intact group of trees 
on the abutting lot to the south (17930 Kelok Road). 
 
The four trees closest to the firs on the appellants’ property (Trees #61-63) 
do not provide windbreak benefits because they have crowns no less than 
28 feet above the ground (Exhibit F-3). 
 
Although the appellants have submitted excerpts from a landslide hazard 
and risk study showing that their property is in an area susceptible to 
shallow landslides (Exhibits A-1 and G-201), they have not provided specific 
evidence that the removal of the trees on the applicant’s property would 
have a significant negative impact on soil stability. The proposed dwelling 
will occupy the area where most of the trees are to be removed at the rear 
of the lot and as illustrated on Exhibit E-3, stormwater runoff from the roof 
of the proposed dwelling will be directed to a stormwater facility at the end 
of the driveway along the west property line away from the appellants’ 
property. The yard around the dwelling will be landscaped to stabilize soils 
and prevent erosion. For these reasons, staff finds that the proposed tree 
removal will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, 
or flow of surface waters. 
 
The applicant illustrates a proposed retaining wall along the rear property 
line, and it is unclear whether grading is proposed in that area (Exhibit E4). 
In order to ensure that the proposed tree removal will not result in 
significant impacts to the protection of the trees on the abutting lot to the 
east, staff recommends the following conditions of approval:1

 
 

                                            
1 LOC 55.02.094 Conditions of Approval for Tree Cutting Permits. 
1. The City may impose conditions of approval on any tree cutting permit if the condition is reasonably related to 
preventing, eliminating or mitigating a negative impact or potential impact on natural features or processes or 
on the built environment of the neighborhood which is as created or contributed to by the approved tree 
removal. 
2. Conditions of approval may include, but are not limited to: 

a. Cutting a tree or stump flush with the grade instead of grinding or fully removing a stump; 
b. Requiring modifications in the location, design or intensity of a development or activities on a site or to 
require or prohibit certain construction methods; **** 
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• No underground utilities or irrigation system shall be installed on the 
site that is beneath the driplines of the trees located on the abutting 
property to the east. 

• The retaining wall on the site shall be shifted to the west so that it is 
located entirely outside of the driplines of the firs located on the 
abutting property to the east. No construction activities, including 
grading, stockpiling, or maneuvering of equipment shall occur within the 
driplines of these trees. The location of the fir trees on the abutting lot 
to the east and their driplines shall be illustrated on all final plans to be 
submitted with the building permit application on the site. 

• No mitigation trees shall be planted below the driplines of the trees on 
the abutting lot to the east. 

 
As conditioned, this criterion is met. 
 

3. Removal of the trees will not have a significant negative impact on the 
character, aesthetics, or property values of the neighborhood. The City 
may grant an exception to this criterion when alternatives to the tree 
removal have been considered and no reasonable alternative exists to 
allow the property to be used as permitted in the zone. In making this 
determination, the City may consider alternative site plans or placement 
of structures or alternative landscaping designs that would lessen the 
impact on trees, so long as the alternatives continue to comply with other 
provisions of the Lake Oswego Code. 

 The appellants contend that the removal of 40 trees will have a significant 
negative impact on the surrounding neighborhood and will devalue the 
appellants’ property as well as the neighbors (Exhibit A-1). 

 
 This criterion requires that the proposed tree removal not have a significant 

negative impact on the character, aesthetics or property values of the 
neighborhood. While staff concurs that the proposed tree removal will have 
a significant negative aesthetic impact to the appellants who abut the site to 
the east, staff finds that the tree removal would not have a significant 
negative impact on the character and aesthetics or property values of the 
neighborhood as a whole. A significant buffer of trees is located on the front 
half of the site, which provides the wooded character of the streetscape 
along Kelok Road and the tree removal at the rear of the site will be 
buffered from the neighborhood to the north, east and south by existing 
trees surrounding the property (see aerial photo on page 2 of this report).  

 
However, even if the removal were found to have a significant negative impact 
on the neighborhood, the site is entirely covered by trees and any other location 
on the site would still necessitate a substantial number of trees to be removed. 
The appellants argue that the proposed dwelling should be moved 40 feet to the 
west, which would save between 13-16 trees on the east side of the applicant’s 
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property. Staff finds that moving the dwelling to the west by 40 feet would save 
a total of thirteen trees (Trees #53-57, 61-65 and 67-69). All of these trees 
except one cherry have poor structure due to high crowns and/or multiple 
leaders (Exhibit F-2) (the cherry (Tree #64) is an invasive species that can be 
removed with a free, over-the-counter permit.) Staff also finds that moving the 
dwelling from its proposed location would push the development into the 
steeper areas of the site that would necessitate a substantial amount of grading. 
As a result, staff finds that there would be no reasonable alternative that would 
lessen the impact on trees. 

 
 Staff finds this criterion is met. 

 
4. Removal of the tree is not for the sole purpose of providing or enhancing 

views. 

 Staff finds that the proposed tree removal plan would not open up desirable 
views for the new house proposed for this property. This criterion is met. 

 
5. The City shall require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each 

tree pursuant to 55.02.084. Such mitigation requirements shall be a 
condition of approval of the permit. 

 If the Commission approves the tree removal application, the applicant is 
required to plant 40 mitigation trees on the property. Pursuant to LOC 
55.02.084(1), the mitigation trees must be at least two inches diameter if 
deciduous or at least six feet tall, excluding the leader, if evergreen. As 
illustrated on Exhibit E-4, the applicant proposes to plant a total of 40 
mitigation trees consisting of big leaf maple, western red cedar, Pacific 
dogwood, Douglas fir, and Hogan cedar. As discussed previously, staff 
recommends a condition of approval requiring any mitigation trees at the 
rear of the property to be located entirely outside of the driplines of the firs 
abutting the site to the east. Before the final building inspection for the new 
dwelling can be approved, staff will inspect and approve the mitigation 
trees. As conditioned, this criterion can be met. 

 
Tree Protection [LOC 55.08] 

 
The appellants argue that the tree protection zone around their fir trees should 
be increased to 1.25 feet for every one inch diameter, or a total of approximately 
22 feet west from the applicant’s rear property line, rather than at the driplines 
of the trees (see arborist report in Exhibits A-1 and G-200). 
 
The establishment of the tree protection zone per LOC Article 55.08 is not 
related to the tree removal application per LOC Article 55.02, because the tree 
protection zone is to protect existing trees from the effect of construction and 
other development activities on a site regardless of whether or not tree removal 
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is requested as a part of the development activities. Accordingly, it is not an 
issue that is before the Commission. 
 

LOC 55.08.030 Tree Protection Measures Required. 
1.  Except as otherwise determined by the City Manager, all required tree 
protection measures set forth in this section shall be instituted prior to any 
development activities, including, but not limited to clearing, grading, 
excavation or demolition work, and shall be removed only after completion 
of all construction activity, including landscaping and irrigation installation. 

 
2.  Chain link fencing, a minimum of 6 feet tall with steel posts placed no 
farther than ten feet apart, shall be installed at the edge of the tree 
protection zone or dripline, whichever is greater, and at the boundary of 
any open space tracts or conservation easements that abut the parcel being 
developed. 
 
3.   The fencing shall be flush with the initial undisturbed grade. 

 
4.  Approved signs shall be attached to the chain link fencing stating that 
inside the fencing is a tree protection zone, not to be disturbed unless prior 
approval has been obtained from the City Manager and arborist for the 
project. 
 
5.  No construction activity shall occur within the tree protection zone, 
including, but not limited to dumping or storage of materials such as building 
supplies, soil, waste items, or parked vehicles or equipment. 
 
6.  The tree protection zone shall remain free of chemically injurious 
materials and liquids such as paints, thinners, cleaning solutions, petroleum 
products, and concrete or dry wall excess, construction debris, or run-off. 
 
7.  No excavation, trenching, grading, root pruning or other activity shall 
occur within the tree protection zone unless directed by an arborist present 
on site and approved by the City Manager. 
 

The determination of the appropriate tree protection zone is within the 
authority of the City Manager (City Staff): 
 

Tree Protection Zone

 

 means the area reserved around a tree or group of 
trees in which no grading, access, stockpiling or other construction activity 
shall occur as determined by the City manager to be appropriate based on 
review of the tree and site conditions.   

LOC 55.02.020  Definitions. 
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Staff will determine the tree protection zone when a development application is 
submitted and a tree protection plan is issued. 
 

LOC 55.08.020 Tree Protection Plan Required. 
1.  A Tree Protection Plan approved by the City Manager shall be required 
prior to conducting any development activities including, but not limited to 
clearing, grading, excavation, or demolition work on a property or site, which 
requires ministerial, minor, or major development approval. 
 

V. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends Approval of the tree removal application [TR 499-14-00235] subject 
to the following conditions: 
 
A. Prior to Issuance of the Tree Removal Permit and Building Permit to Construct 

the New Dwelling, the Applicant/Owner Shall
 

: 

1. Submit final site plans showing the following information to the 
satisfaction of staff: 
 
a. The location of the fir trees on the abutting lot to the east and their 

driplines. 
 

b. No underground utilities or irrigation systems shall be installed on 
the site beneath the driplines of the trees located on the abutting 
property to the east. 

 
c. The proposed retaining wall shall be shifted to the west so that it is 

located entirely outside of the driplines of the firs located on the 
abutting property to the east. No construction activities, including 
excavation, grading, stockpiling, or maneuvering of equipment shall 
occur within the driplines of these trees.  

 
d. No mitigation trees shall be planted beneath the driplines of the 

trees located on the abutting lot to the east. 
 
 

 
EXHIBITS 

A. NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAL
 

  

 A1. Request for public hearing and attachments by Dana and Jacqueline Shaffer, 
received February 24, 2014 

 
B.  [No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use] 
C. [No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use] 
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D. [No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use] 
 
E. 
 

GRAPHICS/PLANS 

 E1. Tax map  
 E2. Tree Removal Plan 
 E3. Grading Plan 
 E4. Tree Mitigation Plan 
  
F. 
 

WRITTEN MATERIALS 

 F1. Tree removal application TR 499-14-00235, submitted January 22, 2014 
 F2. Tree Inventory 
 F3. City Contract Arborist Report, dated February 6, 2014 
 F4. Email from Applicant’s Builder, Ryan Styger, dated March 3, 2014 
 F5. Email from Applicant’s Arborist, Terrence Flanagan, dated March 3, 2014 
 F6. Email from City Contract Arborist, dated March 3, 2014 
  
G. 
 

LETTERS 

 Neither for nor Against
 

 (G1-99) 

 None 
 
 Support
 

 (G100-199) 

 None 
 
 Opposition

 
 (G200+) 

G200. Letter with attachments from Dana and Jacqueline Shaffer, received January 
29, 2014 

G201. Landslide hazard information, maps, and photographs submitted by Dana and 
Jacqueline Shaffer, received January 31, 2014 
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